Journal of Optimization in Industrial Engineering, Vol.17, Issue 2, Summer & Autumn 2024, 63-85

79

Table 14

 The values of the variables of the smart city infrastructure candidate Regions

Variable Type of IOT
Zone 1 (𝒋𝟏) Zone 2 (𝒋𝟐) Zone 5 (𝒋𝟓)

𝒅𝟑 𝑑2 𝑑1 𝑑3 𝑑2 𝑑1 𝑑3 𝑑2 𝑑1

𝑿𝑪𝒄𝒅𝒋
Camera 1 (𝑐1) - - - 1 - - - - -

Camera 2 (𝑐2) - - 1 - - - - 1 -

𝑿𝑺𝒔𝒅𝒋
Sensor 1 (𝑠1) - - - - - - - 1 -

Sensor 2 (𝑠2) 1 - - - 1 - - - -

𝑹𝒆𝒄𝒄𝒅𝒋
Camera 1 (𝑐1) - - - 0.94 - - - - -

Camera 2 (𝑐2) - - 0.95 - - - - 0.95 -

𝑹𝒆𝒔𝒔𝒅𝒋
Sensor 1 (𝑠1) - - - - - - 0.96 - -

Sensor 2 (𝑠2) 0.86 - - - 0.86  - - -

4.2.2. Sensitivity analysis on the numerical example

After reviewing the outputs of the mathematical model, this

section focuses on the sensitivity analysis of the problem.

By altering some of the most critical parameters, the

variations in the total cost are examined. Table (15) shows

the total costs of the mathematical model for changes of

+20%, +10%, -10%, and -20% in the parameters of

ordering cost, mean demand, and correlation coefficient.

Table 15

 Sensitivity analysis of mathematical model - first numerical example

Total Objective 𝝆𝒋𝒋′ Total Objective 𝝁𝒑𝒋 Total Objective 𝒂𝒑𝒌

49,255.000 -20% 47287.958 -20% 56453.322 -20%

52,583.115 -10% 52818.552 -10% 56644.657 -10%
56,825.626 Base 56825.626 Base 56825.626 Base
59,985.293 +10% 60823.855 +10% 56997.751 +10%
66,172.618 +20% 65019.512 +20% 57162.214 +20%

Based on the results obtained from Table (15), it is

observed that with the increase in ordering costs, the total

operational costs have risen. Additionally, an increase in

the average demand leads to an increase in the optimal

order quantity and inventory levels, consequently raising

the total costs. Lastly, a high correlation in demand results

in an increase in total costs. Figure (6) illustrates the

changes in total costs in response to variations in holding

costs, average demand, and demand correlation coefficient.

Fig. 6. Sensitivity analysis of the research model in